and his associates and as a result they exercise their options, then;

� if no other shareholder exercises their options its voting power in the Company
in the Company will be 47.83% (as indicated in Table 1 below); and

� if all of the other shareholders exercise their options its voting power in the
Company will be 33.29%.

(d) The maximum extent of the increase in voting power of each of Steven
Pritchard’s Associates that would result form the acquisition

The maximum extent of the increase in the voting power of each of Steven Pritchard’s
associates that will result from the acquisition is set out in Table 1 below.

(e) The voting power that each of Steven Pritchard’s Associates would have as a
result of the acquisition.

If Shareholders approve the proposed acquisition of the Shares by Steven Pritchard
and his associates, the voting power that each of Steven Pritchard’s Associates will
have is set out in Table 1 below.

Explanatory Memorandum continued

4.

Table 1 – Voting Power

Name Before exercise of options After exercise of options

 Number of
ordinary

shares held

Voting
power

Number of
ordinary

shares held

Voting
power

Henley Underwriting &
Investment Company Pty.
Limited

131,241 9.23 131,241 7.31

Lateral Investment
Corporation Pty. Limited

5,328 0.37 10,428 0.58

Newcastle Capital Markets
Registries Pty Limited

20,887 1.47 40,887 2.29

Pritchard & Company Pty.
Limited

53,257 3.74 90,857 5.06

Pritchard & Partners Pty.
Limited

66,218 4.65 67,218 3.75

Pritchard Equity Limited 56,604 3.98 226,604 12.63

Steven Pritchard 17,028 1.19 32,328 1.80

Steven Pritchard Investments
Pty. Limited

114,900 8.07 216,900 12.09

Superannuation Nominees
Pty. Limited

21,304 1.50 41,704 2.32

(f) Steven Pritchard and Associates intentions regarding the future of the Company
if Shareholders agree to the purchase.

The Company has been informed by Steven Pritchard that if the Shareholders
approve the resolution, Steven Pritchard currently intends to make no changes to the
manner in which the Company operates.  In particular, Steven Pritchard does not
currently intend to;

� change the business of the company;

� inject further capital into the company;

� arrange for the transfer of any property between the Company and Steven
Pritchard or any person associated with him;